



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

MARTIN MUGICA and ULTINER )  
LLC, )  
 )  
Defendants Below, )  
Appellants, )  
 ) No. 66, 2021  
v. )  
 ) Court Below: Court of Chancery of the  
LORENZO ROCCIA and ) State of Delaware  
TRANSATLANTIC GROUP ) C.A. No. 2020-0641-MTZ  
PARTNERS LLC, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs Below, )  
Appellees )  
 )  
and )  
 )  
SKYLINE RENEWABLES LLC, )  
 )  
Nominal Defendant Below, )  
Appellee. )  
 )

**APPELLEES LORENZO ROCCIA AND TRANSATLANTIC GROUP  
PARTNERS LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.  
Bruce E. Jameson (#2931)  
John G. Day (#6023)  
Stephen D. Dargitz (#3619)  
Elizabeth Wang (#6620)  
1310 King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 888-6500

*Attorneys for Appellees Lorenzo Roccia  
and Transatlantic Group Partners LLC*

Dated: May 20, 2021

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
I. BACKGROUND AND THE EQUAL OWNERSHIP AND GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE OF THE TRANSATLANTIC ENTITIES .	6
A. The Transatlantic Entities’ Formation and Structure.....	6
B. The Holdings And Managing Member Operating Agreements Are Premised on The Equal Representation And Power of Roccia And Mugica at The Board Level .....	7
II. SKYLINE IS FORMED AND ROCCIA’S AND MUGICA’S ROLES MIRROR THEIR ROLES AND POSITIONS AT HOLDINGS.....	11
III. MUGICA’S PURPORTED REMOVAL OF ROCCIA FROM THE SKYLINE BOARD.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT MUGICA LACKED AUTHORITY TO REMOVE ROCCIA FROM THE SKYLINE BOARD.....	16
A. Question Presented.....	16
B. Scope of Review .....	16
C. Merits of Argument.....	17
1. The Court of Chancery Applied the Correct Legal Standards..	17
2. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That Mugica Was Granted Only Limited Authority That Did Not Include The Authority to Remove Roccia From The Skyline Board .....	17
3. Removing Roccia Was Not Part of the Business and Operations of Holdings .....	27

4.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Recognized That Removal of a Director is Not Operational but Rather Implicates Governance Matters .....	30
II.	MUGICA’S ATTEMPTED REMOVAL OF ROCCIA WAS INVALID BECAUSE IT VIOLATED THE TERMS OF THE SKYLINE OPERATING AGREEMENT .....	34
A.	Question Presented.....	34
B.	Scope of Review .....	34
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	42

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page No.</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Active Asset Recovery, Inc. v. Real Estate Asset Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 743479 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 1999).....	38
<i>AM Gen. Holdings LLC v. Renco Grp., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3484069 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2020) .....	17
<i>Campbell v. Loew’s, Inc.</i> , 134 A.2d 852 (Del. Ch. 1957) .....	33
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 47 A.3d 513 (Del. 2012).....	29
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005).....	36
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 693 A.2d 1059 (Del. 1997).....	17
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	16, 34
<i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hercules Inc. v. Leu Tr. &amp; Banking (Bahamas) Ltd.</i> , 611 A.2d 476 (Del. 1992).....	34
<i>La Grange Communities, LLC v. Cornell Glasgow, LLC</i> , 74 A.3d 653 (Del. 2013).....	16
<i>Masonic Home of Delaware, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 80 A.3d 960 (Del. 2013).....	17
<i>Miramar Police Officers Retirement Plan v. Murdoch</i> , 2015 WL 1593745 (Del. Ch. Apr. 7, 2015).....	30

<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. World Mkt. Ctr. Venture, LLC</i> , 948 A.2d 411 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	17
<i>Ross Sys. Corp. v. Ross</i> , 1993 WL 49778 (Del. Ch. Feb. 22, 1993) .....	31
<i>Solstice Cap. II, L.P. v. Ritz</i> , 2004 WL 765939 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 2004) .....	31
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992) .....	37
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002) .....	16, 34
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. St. Paul Surplus Lines, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4895120 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2009) .....	37

## **RULES**

Del. Supre. Ct. R. 8 .....	29
----------------------------	----

## **STATUTES**

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-1101(b) .....	40
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-110 .....	1
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-215 .....	13
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-1101(b) .....	40
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(k) .....	31
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 225(c) .....	31, 32
77 Del. Laws, c. 14, §10 (2009) .....	32

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed, 1979) .....	19
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Legal Writing in Plain English</i> (2d ed. 2013) .....	26

CAMBRIDGE DICTIONARY, available at  
<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/ultimate> .....19

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203 (1981).....39, 40
